
 
Notice of a public  

Joint Budget Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education and Culture, Leisure and 

Communities 
 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Executive Member for Children, 

Young People and Education) and Smalley (Executive 
Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Thursday 16 January 2020. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Friday 10 
January 2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Members are asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 13 January 2020. Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive 
Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast ,or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

3. Financial Strategy 2020/21   (Pages 1 - 26) 
 This report provides background information for the overall 

Financial Strategy and presents the savings proposals and growth 
assumptions for Children, Young People and Education, and 
Culture, Leisure and Communities portfolios, for consideration by 
the Executive Members before finalisation of the overall Financial 
Strategy, which will be presented to Executive on 13 February 
2020. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

 
4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Members consider 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552599 
Email –a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Budget Decision Session 
Executive member for Children & Young People 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & 
Communities 

14 January 2020 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Procurement 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 to 2024/25 

Summary  

1. The Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 will be presented to 
Executive on 13 February 2020 and Council on 27 February 2020.  

2. The purpose of this Decision Session Report is to provide background 
information for the overall Financial Strategy and to present the savings 
proposals and growth assumptions for the Children & Young People and 
Culture, Leisure & Communities portfolios. This will provide an 
opportunity for Executive Members to obtain feedback in advance of the 
finalisation of the overall Financial Strategy which will be presented to 
Executive on 13 February 2020.  

3. Key assumptions for the overall Financial Strategy are as follows; 

 A proposed basic council tax increase of 1.99 % in 2020/21. Any 
increase above this amount would require a referendum.  

 In addition an increase of 2% in line with the government’s social 
care precept, equating to additional income of £1.8m, which provides 
support for social care 

 Revenue savings of £4m in 2020/21 

4. City of York Council continues to face financial challenges, particularly 
with regard to uncertainty over national funding streams and growing 
demand for Council services, especially within adult social care. 

5. The Council’s proposed overall Financial Strategy includes significant 
investment in several priority areas outlined in the recently agreed 
Council Plan, including front line services, adult social care, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

nei
[...]
rove the highways network, 
including £275k for the creation of a reactive pothole repair team, 
over £7 million to increase the scale of moderation works to Council 
housing stock and £1 million to deliver a building insulation 
programme. 

Page 3



 

8. This report focuses on the revenue savings and growth proposals 
specific to the Children & Young People and Culture, Leisure & 
Communities portfolios. Annex 1 provides details of savings proposals 
and annex 2 provides details of growth proposals. Annex 3 provides 
feedback from the public consultation relevant to these portfolios. Note 
that capital budget proposals are included in the Decision Session report 
for the Finance and Performance portfolio. 

 

Recommendations 

9. The Executive Members are asked to consider, in the context of the 
overall budget; 

 The 2020/21 revenue savings proposals for their portfolio as set out 
in annex 1  

 The 2020/21 revenue growth proposals for their portfolio as set out 
in annex 2 

 The feedback from consultation for their portfolio as set out in annex 
3 

Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed into 
the budget process in advance of the finalisation of the Financial 
Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25.  

 

Background 

National Context and Funding Issues 

10. All aspects of the public sector are continuing to face challenging times. 
In recent years the council has had to deal with large reductions in 
funding, combined with a range of significant pressures.   

11. The Spending Review 2019 (SR19) announced in September 2019 is a 
one year only review for 2020/21. The main feature was the 
announcement that social care funding will remain at existing levels plus 
an additional £1bn nationally. In addition, business rates pilot will revert 
to the 50% retention system.  

Page 4



 

12. The provisional settlement was announced on 20 December. It is 
expected that the final settlement will be announced in February, but it is 
unlikely to 
[...]
 Getting around sustainably – More people chose to travel by 
public transport, walking or cycling, benefiting from improved 

Page 8

http://www.yorkopendata.org/


 

roads, footpaths and cycle routes across the city, cutting 
congestion, pollution and carbon emissions, as part of renewed 
efforts to tackle the climate emergency 

 Creating homes and world-class infrastructure – The right 
housing is available, affordable and environmentally sustainable 
for everyone with good quality infrastructure that supports 
community and local businesses 

 Safe Communities and culture for all – Residents live safe from 
harm as part of strong and vibrant communities, participating in 
their local area and have access to a range of quality cultural 
activities 

 An open and effective Council – We work as an efficient, open, 
transparent, democratically-led and accountable organisation, in 
partnership with key stakeholders, to deliver on residents priorities 
and achieve the council plan outcomes for our city 
 

37. The plan focuses on outcomes rather than just on the services we 
provide, to help the Council and our partners work better together, rather 
than as a collection of individual services and activities.  

38. The plan was formally approved by Council on 31 October 2019 
following consultation with residents, businesses and staff.  

39. The budget reflects the Council priorities with significant revenue and 
capital investment in a number of critical areas, as outlined in the 
summary of this report.  

 

Options 

40. Annex 1 sets out the savings proposals for Children & Young People and 
Culture, Leisure & Communities portfolios for 2020/21. The figures 
included in the column 2021/22 impact show the full year/ ongoing 
impact of decisions taken in 2021/22. Annex 2 sets out the growth 
proposals and annex 3 sets out the consultation responses for Children 
& Young People and Culture, Leisure & Communities portfolios.  

41. The options available to the Executive Members are;  

 Option 1 - to retain the savings and growth proposals as set out in 
annex 1 and 2 

Page 9



 

 Option 2 – to add, delete or amend proposals, noting that any 
adjustments made must have a net nil effect with reference to the 
overall budget.  

 

Analysis 

42. Any savings in this portfolio are challenging as, in line with other Local 
Authorities nationally, demand is growing for services in this area, 
especially in relation to SEND services and children in need of care and 
protection.   
 

43. Social Care services in York are in a period of change and re calibration 
as part of our continuous improvement journey.  Therefore the budget 
focuses on targeting resources more effectively in areas where there is 
greatest need.  For example more appropriate homes for our growing 
number of children in our care and stronger community and early help 
services to support families before the need for care, or to be reunited 
when care has been required.  We have also put additional resources 
into key areas where there is significant demand pressure, specifically 
mental health.  

 
44. We have also committed to work with partners to review services in a 

number of areas to ensure we are having the maximum possible positive 
impact from joint investment. 
 
 

One Planet/ Equalities 

45. An assessment will be completed on the overall impact of the budget 
proposals using the Better Decision Making Tool. This will be published 
in the budget report to Executive in February.  The impact assessment 
considers risks associated with savings proposals to ensure any 
negative impact for a particular group, sector or community is eliminated 
or counterbalanced. Decisions taken will also consider the impact on the 
Councils carbon budget alongside benefits such as improvements to 
service users or a reduction in energy costs. 
 

46. The financial strategy will impact on all residents and has carefully 
considered the local demand for services w
[...]
uncil. 

52. The HR implications of change are managed in accordance with 
established council procedures.  As part of this process consultation with 
trade unions and affected staff will continue to be undertaken and every 
opportunity will be explored to mitigate compulsory redundancies, such 
as vacancy controls, flexible working, voluntary redundancy / early 
retirement and extended redeployment.  Where consideration is being 
given to the transfer of services to another provider TUPE will apply 
which will protect the terms and conditions of employment of transferring 
staff. 

53. A programme of support for staff who are going through change is in 
place which will help staff adapt to changes to the way they will need to 
work or to prepare for a move into a new role.    

Legal  

54. The contents of this report are for information only at this stage. The 
legal implications of the budget setting process will be covered in detail 
in the report to Executive in February.  
 

Risk Management 

55. An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget setting 
exercise and will be reported in the February report to Executive. These 
risks are managed effectively through regular reporting and corrective 
action being taken where necessary and appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Debbie Mitchell  
Head of Corporate Finance 
and Commercial 
Procurement  
 
Sarah Kirby 
Principal Accountant  

Debbie Mitchell 
Head of Corporate Finance and 
Commercial Procurement  
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 3/1/20 

 
 
 

    
 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
Budget Consultation available at www.yorkopendata.org 
 
Annexes: 
1 – 2020/21 Savings Proposals for Children & Young People and Culture, 
Leisure & Communities portfolios 
2 – 2020/21 Growth Proposals for Children & Young People and Culture, 
Leisure & Communities portfolios 
3 – Consultation feedback for Children & Young People and Culture, Leisure 
& Communities portfolios 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

http://www.yorkopendata.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 2020/21 Savings Proposals for Children & Young People, Culture, Leisure & Communities

Ref Portfolio Proposal Description

2020/21 

Impact 

£000

2021/22 

Impact 

£001

Total 

Saving 

Impact 

£'000

Children, Education and Communities

CEC1 Children, Young 

People & Education

Children's Social Care Placement Costs

We have now approved our Sufficiency Strategy which it is projected will save £200k per 

annum in placement costs.  We will ensure 3rd party payments in relation to high cost care 

packages are recouped.  This includes the introduction of a fair charging policy for parents in 

relation to looked after children. 

The weekly resource panel will also review all high cost social care placements and ensure 

rigorous financial management is in place. 

(150) (150)

CEC2 Children, Young 

People & Education

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children

Budget realignment to take account of central government grant income. No change to service 

provision. 

(100) (100)

CEC3 Children, Young 

People & Education

Youth Justice Service

This is a partnership service. Realignment of CYC contribution to this service, in consultation 

with Partners. This may result in a reduction of a post.

(35) (35)

CEC4 Children, Young 

People & Education

Local Safeguarding Children Partnership

This is a partnership service. Realignment of CYC contribution to this service, in consultation 

with Partners. We are undertaking a full review of safeguarding partnership arrangements 

which came into operation a year ago. This may affect staffing structures.

(48) (48)

CEC5 Children, Young 

People & Education

Children's Social Care Leaving Care

Removal of historic underspend on placement costs due to DfE grant of £93k.

(93) (93)

CEC6 Children, Young 

People & Education

Children's Social Care Direct Payments

The new SEND commissioner post will work with services to review all packages, whilst 

encouraging more people to move to direct payments to take control of their service provision. 

This should result in a small saving. 

(10) (10)

P
age 15



Ref Portfolio Proposal Description

2020/21 

Impact 

£000

2021/22 

Impact 

£001

Total 

Saving 

Impact 

£'000

CEC7 Children, Young 

People & Education

Early Help

Restructure and re alignment of community, local area teams, early years, school wellbeing 

service and CIN practitioners, with a view to removing duplication and better aligning and 

targeting service provision.  This will remove some management costs and enable the loss of 

some support roles without a negative impact on service provision.  

(150) (150)

CEC8 Children, Young 

People & Education

Troubled Families

Review processes to ensure that the Council maximises its use of central government grant 

funding. There would be no impact on service provision.

(150) (150)

CEC9 Children, Young 

People & Education

Early Years and Childcare

There has been a historical underspend of £25k in this area for the last 2 years.  Therefore this 

budget can be removed with minimal impact.  

(25) (25)

CEC10 Children, Young 

People & Education

School Governance

Full cost recovery of all traded services in this area.

(6) (6)

CEC11 Culture, Leisure & 

Communities

Community Centres

Following investment in community hubs and community centre infrastructure it is possible to 

make small reductions to a number of budget heads including building maintenance 

(20) (20)

CEC12 Culture, Leisure & 

Communities

Communities and Equalities

Following the expiry of a contract with an external web site provider in March 20 steps will be 

taken to integrate accessibility-related information into existing Council information systems to 

better meet user need

(10) (10)

CEC13 Children, Young 

People & Education

CEC Support Services

Cross cutting review of traded services for schools to ensure full cost recovery is in place.

(12) (12)

CEC14 Children, Young 

People & Education

CEC Commissioned Services

A range of efficiency savings across the directorate in relation to commissioned services

(50) (50)

Total Savings (859) 0 (859)

P
age 16



Annex 2 - Growth Proposals 2020/21 for Children & Young People, Culture, Leisure & Communities

Dir Portfolio Council Priority Growth Proposal

2020/21

£001

2021/22

£000

Total

£000

Pay and Prices Growth 

CORP

Children, Young People & 

Education

A better start for Children & 

Young People Prices contingency - Children, Young People & Education 165 165

Full year effect from July 2019 supplementary budget

CEC

Culture, Leisure & 

Communities

Safe Communities and culture for 

all

To create an additional Community Engagement Officer to enable faster action to 

create local area working, safer and inclusive communities 40 40

CEC

Children, Young People & 

Education

A better start for Children & 

Young People To ensure all care leavers in their first year of leaving care do not pay council tax 10 10

CEC

Culture, Leisure & 

Communities

Safe Communities and culture for 

all

A new Safer and Inclusive Communities Fund to be allocated to Ward Committees 

to enhance safer communities 250 250

Priority Investment

CEC

Children, Young People & 

Education

A better start for Children & 

Young People Investment to create a Mental Health early intervention fund 50 50

TOTAL Recurring Growth 515 0 465

One off Growth

CEC

Children, Young People & 

Education

A better start for Children & 

Young People

Funding to ensure continued improvement of services for children and young 

people 150 150

CEC

Children, Young People & 

Education

A better start for Children & 

Young People

A range of initiatives including a summer school

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Budget Decision Session - Executive 
Member for Children, Young People and 
Education and Culture, Leisure and 
Communities  

Date 14 January 2020 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Executive Member 
for Children, Young People and Education) 
and Smalley (Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Communities) 

  

 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests, not included on the 
Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have had in respect of business on the 
agenda. They confirmed they had none. 
 
 

16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Webb spoke as the Labour Shadow Executive Member for 
Children and Education. He suggested that there was a lack of 
detail in the papers and he expressed concern over the effect of 
budget cuts on young people. He noted that there several areas 
in which savings were proposed suggesting that there would be 
no negative impacts on CYC as it would receive grants. He then 
outlined his areas of concern in regard to the budget for children 
and young people noting his concern in particular on the effects 
of the budget cuts on vulnerable people. 
 
Gwen Swinburn thanked the Executive Members for arranging 
their budget meetings. She raised concern that there was not 
enough information in the papers, that there was no Equalities 
Impact Assessment, that there was £150k of cuts with no detail 
on the impact of those cuts, that some capital programme 
reports were missing and that there was too little information on 
the one-off growth items. 
 



17. FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21  
 
The Executive Members considered a report that provided 
background information for the overall Financial Strategy and 
presented the savings proposals and growth assumptions for 
their portfolios. This provided an opportunity for them to obtain 
feedback in advance of the finalisation of the overall Financial 
Strategy which would be presented to Executive on 13 February 
2020.  

The  Head of Finance Adults, Children & Education and the 
Principal Accountant were in attendance to present the report. 
They outlined the report noting the key investments across both 
portfolios and the proposed growth and savings as detailed in 
annexes 1 and 2. The Executive Members thanked Officers 
noting that it was hard to find revenue savings. 

The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities 
commented that he was pleased to see the growth proposal for 
a new Safer and Inclusive Communities Fund to be allocated to 
Ward Committees to enhance safer communities, and he added 
that the savings regarding the proposals for two community 
centres was a saving borne out of investment. The Corporate 
Director for Adults Children and Education noted that the 
proposed savings outlined were challenging and where there 
had been an opportunity to maximise the use of grants these 
were used effectively. She reported that the central government 
grant funding for Troubled Families had been confirmed. She 
noted that there had been an examination of how to align 
services across the directorate so that less children need a 
higher level of intervention.  

The Assistant Director Culture and Communities then outlined 
the savings in the Culture, Leisure and Communities portfolio in 
detail. He was asked and noted that the first grant help was core 
to the delivery of key outcomes. The Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities noted the benefits of Arts 
Council income to York. 

The Corporate Director for Adults, Children and Education then 
detailed the budget savings and grant income in the Children, 
Education and Young People portfolio noting that there was to 
be a realignment in the management of services. She then 
outlined the areas of growth in detail. The Executive Member for 
Children, Education and Young People reported that the budget 
would come into effect from March and there would be full 
consultation. He clarified that the Public Sector Equality Duty 



was the responsibility of the S151 Officer and not the Chief 
Executive.  

The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities 
commented that it was good to see ideas borne from residents. 
He added that there was investment in different types of culture, 
citing the investment in the community stadium, and investment 
in Acomb and Clifton libraries as examples of a wider cultural 
offer.  The Executive Member for Children, Education and 
Young People commented that the strategies put forward would 
be effective in terms of partnership working. It was then: 

Resolved:   
 
(i)      That the feedback from consultation for Children, Young 

People and Education and Culture, Leisure and 
Communities portfolios, as set out in Annex 3 to the 
report, be noted. 

 
(ii)    That the following be agreed for inclusion within the overall 

financial strategy to be presented to Executive on 13 
February 2020: 

 
a) The 2020/21 revenue savings proposals for 

Children, Young People and Education and 
Culture, Leisure and Communities portfolios 
portfolios, as set out in Annex 1 to the report. 

 
b) The 2020/21 revenue growth proposals for 

Children, Young People and Education and 
Culture, Leisure and Communities portfolios, 
as set out in Annex 2 to the report. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to 

feed into the budget process in advance of the 
finalisations of the Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 
2024/25. 

 
 
 

Councillor Cuthbertson (Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Education)  
 
 
Councillor Smalley (Executive 
Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities) 
 
[The meeting started at 4.10 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 


